bottom of the uses account for the financing and carve-out expenses.

The following statements represent information from 8-K filings regarding the merger, financing and carve-
out. The notes are directly taken from the filed document and are attached in appendix 10. These numbers
will be the basis for the LBO and DCF model, including minor adjustments for debt and fees. The removal of
SPS represents the sale of the commercial printing solution business agreed upon pre-merger. It is noted that

Principal debt
Senior secured asset based revolving credit facility

   Spread 3%

   LIBOR Floor 1.25%

   Commitment fee on unused portion 0.375%

Senior secured term loan facility

   Spread 3%

   LIBOR Floor 1.25%

   Repayment schedule 1.0% Per annum, bullet at maturity

Note

   Coupon 4.38%

95

the statements is based on numbers from April 29 2016 (first quarter), while both comparable valuation and
precedent valuation were based on second quarter numbers.

Balance sheet - April 29, 2017
($ in millions)

Carveout Pro Forma

Staples. Inc. Merger Financing Transaction Condensed

(April 29, 2017) Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes Cosolidated

   Cash and cash equivalents $1,290 $(6,911) (a),(h) $6,051 (i),(j),(k) $(109) (l) $321

   Receivables, net 1,342 - - (150) (l) 1,192

   Merchandise inventories, net 1,623 - - (896) (l) 727

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 207 - - (70) (l) 137

   Assets of discontinued operations 123 - - (123) (l) -

Total current assets $4,585 $(6,911) $6,051 $(1,348) $2,377

   Property and equipment, net $1,071 $576 (c) - $(754) (l),(m) $893

   Goodwill 1,290 1,129 (g) - (262) (l),(m),(n),(o) 2,157

   Intangible assets, net of accumulated depreciation 170 2,906 (d) - (90) (l),(m) 2,986

   Other assets 394 242 (e) 13 (i),(j) (371) (l),(m) 278

Total assets $7,510 $(2,058) $6,064 $(2,825) $8,691

Liabilities and Stockholders´ Equity

   Account payable $1,655 - - $(555) (l) $1,100

   Accrued expenses and other current l iabilities 933 - - (397) (l) 536

   Debt maturing withing one year 521 - (491) (i),(j) (17) (l) 13

   Current l iabilities of discontinued operations 85 - - (85) (l) -

Total current liabilities $3,194 - $(491) $(1,054) $1,649

   Long-term debt $526 - $3,627 (i),(j) $(24) (l) $4,129

   Other long term liabilities 422 1,416 (e),(f),(h) - (397) (l),(m),(n) 1,441

Total liabilities $4,142 $1,416 $3,136 $(1,475) $7,219

   Stockholders’ equity: -

   Preferred stock - - - - -

   Common stock 1 (1) (b) - - -

   Additional paid-in capital 5,079 (5,079) (b) 2,962 (k) (1,350) (o) 1,612

   Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/,income net of tax (497) 497 (b) - - -

   Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit) 4,196 (4,302) (b),(h) (34) (i),(j) - (140)

   Treasury stock (5,419) 5,419 (b) - - -

   Noncontrolling Interest 8 (8) (b) - - -

Total stockholders’ equity $3,368 $(3,474) $2,928 $(1,350) $1,472

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $7,510 $(2,058) $6,064 $(2,825) $8,691

Source: 8-k

Income Statement - LTM April 29, 2017
52 Weeks Ended April 29, 2017

($ in millions)

Carveout Pro Forma

Staples Inc. Merger Financing Transaction Removal of Condensed

(LTM, April 29, 2017) Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes Adjustments Notes SPS Notes Consolidated

Sales $17,085 - - $(6,912) (g) $(59) (j) $10,114

   % of total sales 100% 0% 0% 40% 0% 58%

   Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs $12,524 $31 (b),(c) 0 $(4,733) (g),(h) $(49) (j) $7,773

Gross profit $4,561 $(31) 0 $(2,179) $(10) $2,341

   % of Gross profit 100% 1% 0% 48% 0% 51%

   Selling, general and administrative $3,641 $16 (b) - $(1,791) (g),(h) $(6) (j) $1,860

   Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 664 - - (662) (g) - 2

   Restructuring charges 282 - - (18) (g) - 264

   Amortization of intangibles 42 106 (a) - (21) (h) - 127

Total operating expenses $4,629 $122 0 $(2,491) $(6) $2,253

   % of Total operating expenses 100% -2.6% 0% 53.8% 0% 48.7%

   (Loss) gain on sale of businesses and assets, net $(24) 0 0 $(1) (g) 0 $(25)

Operating (loss) income $(92) $(153) 0 $311 $(4) $63

   % of Operating (loss) income 100% -166% 0% 338% -4% -68%

   Interest income $4 0 0 $(2) (g) 0 $2

   Loss on early extinguishment of debt (26) -   -   -   -   (26)

   Interest expense (48) -   (221) (e) -   -   (269)

   Other income (expense), net 13 -   -   (1) -   12